

No. 18-11388-G

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES MICHAEL HAND, JOSEPH JAMES GALASSO, HAROLD W. GIRCSIS, JR.,
CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL SMITH, WILLIAM BASS, JERMAINE JOHNEKINS, YRAIDA
LEONIDES GUANIPA, JAMES LARRY EXLINE, VIRGINIA KAY ATKINS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK SCOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Florida and member of the
State of Florida's Executive Clemency Board, PAM BONDI, in her official capacity
as the Attorney General of Florida and member of the Executive Clemency Board,
ADAM H. PUTNAM, in his official capacity as Commissioner of Agriculture and
member of the Executive Clemency Board, JIMMY PATRONIS, in his official
capacity as Chief Financial Officer and member of the Executive
Clemency Board,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Florida, No. 4:17-cv-00128-MW-CAS, Judge Mark E. Walker

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE SENTENCING PROJECT IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

KELLY P. DUNBAR
DAVID GRINGER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

June 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FLORIDA’S VOTE RESTORATION PROCESS IS AN OUTLIER AMONG THE STATES.....	5
II. FLORIDA’S FELONY DISENFRANCHISEMENT AND VOTE RESTORATION SCHEME HAS A DRASTIC AND DELETERIOUS IMPACT ON FLORIDA’S POPULATION	13
III. FLORIDA’S VOTING RIGHTS RESTORATION SCHEME IS INCONSISTENT WITH DISCOURAGING RECIDIVISM	16
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998)	7, 8
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	2, 21
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	21
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	21

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Ala. Code	
§ 15-22-36.....	6
§ 15-22-36.1.....	6
Alaska Stat. § 15.05.030	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 13-912	8
§§ 13-905–13-912.....	6
Cal. Elec. Code § 2101(a)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-103(4).....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 9-46	6
§ 9-46a	6
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15,	
§ 6103	7
§ 6104	7

D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 3 § 500.2(c).....6

Fla. Stat. § 561.51012

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 944.292(1).....3

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 831-2(a)(1).....6

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-310(2)6

730 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-5-56

Ind. Code

 § 3-7-13-46

 § 3-7-13-56

Kan. Stat. Ann.

 § 21-66136

 § 22-37226

Md. Code Ann. Elec. Law § 3-102(b)(1).....6

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 51, § 16

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.758b.....6

Minn. Stat. § 609.1656

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.1336

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-801(2)6

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.

 § 607-A:26

 § 607-A:36

N.J. Stat. Ann.

 § 2C:51-36

 § 19:4-1(8)6

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-13-16

N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-106(3).....6

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann.
 § 13-16
 § 13-26

N.D. Cent. Code Ann.
 § 12.1-33-01.....6
 § 12.1-33-03.....6

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-1126, 8

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 213.157 *as amended by 2017 Nevada Laws Ch. 362*
 (A.B. 181)7

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2961.01(A)6

Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 4-1016

Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.281(7).....6

25 Pa. Cons. Stat.
 § 2602(t).....6
 § 2602(w).....6
 § 3146.16

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-5-120(B)6

S.D. Codified Laws § 24-5-26

Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 11.002.....6

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-2-101.5(2)6

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 28, § 807(a).....6

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.08.520(1).....6

W. Va. Code § 3-2-26

Wis. Stat. § 304.078(2)6

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-105 (*amended by 2018 Wyo. Laws Ch. 108*
 (S.F. 70), 64th Leg., Budget Sess. (Wyo. 2018))7, 8

Fla. R. Exec. Clemency
 Rule 43
 Rule 53
 Rule 6A3
 Rule 6B4
 Rule 6D4
 Rule 93, 4
 Rule 9(A)(4).....3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ark. Const. amend. 51, § 11(d).....6
 Colo. Const. art. 7, § 106
 Fla. Const. art. IV, § 8(a)3
 Fla. Const. art. VI,
 § 2 (1968).....2
 § 4 (1968).....2
 Ga. Const. art. II, § I, para. III6
 Ill. Const. art. III, § 2.....6
 La. Const. art. I,
 § 106
 § 206
 Me. Const. art. II, § 16
 Mass. Const. amend. art. III.....6
 Miss. Const, art. 12, § 2417, 8
 Mont. Const. art. IV, § 26
 R.I. Const. art. II, § 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

AL H.B. 282 (2017)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU, *Felony Disenfranchisement Laws (Map)*, <https://www.aclu.org/issues/voting-rights/voter-restoration/felony-disenfranchisement-laws-map> (last visited June 22, 2018).....5

Berman, Ari, *Florida Will Vote on Restoring Voting Rights to 1.5 Million Ex-Felons*, Mother Jones (Jan. 23, 2018, 11:56 AM), <https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2018/01/florida-will-vote-on-restoring-voting-rights-to-1-5-million-ex-felons/>15

Brennan Center for Justice, *Voting Rights Restoration Efforts in Virginia* (Apr. 20, 2018), <https://www.brennancenter.org/analysis/voting-rights-restoration-efforts-virginia>12

Chung, Jean, *Felony Disenfranchisement: A Primer*, Sent’g Project (May 10, 2016), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/felony-disenfranchisement-a-primer/>*passim*

DeChalus, Camila, *In Virginia, Ex-Felons Find Empowerment in the Voting Booth*, CNN (Nov. 5, 2016, 5:18 PM), goo.gl/78qr2E.....19

Epps, Garrett, *The ‘Slave Power’ Behind Florida’s Felon Disenfranchisement*, The Atlantic (Feb. 4, 2018), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2018/02/the-slave-power-behind-floridas-felon-disenfranchisement/552269/>4

Ford, Matt, *Restoring Voting Rights for Felons in Maryland*, The Atlantic (Feb. 9, 2016), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2016/02/maryland-felon-voting/462000/>9

Fortin, Jacey, *Can Felons Vote? It Depends on the State*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 21, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/04/21/us/felony-voting-rights-law.html>.....12

Goodnough, Abby, *In a Break from the Past, Florida Will Let Felons Vote*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 6, 2007)5, 12

Hamilton-Smith, Guy Padraic & Matt Vogel, *The Violence of Voicelessness: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement on Recidivism*, 22 Berkeley La Raza L.J. 407 (2012)20

LaRose, Greg, *Ex-Felons Have Voting Rights Restored by Louisiana Legislature*, Times-Picayune (May 17, 2018).....9

Lerner, Kira, *Push to Restore Voting Rights of Florida’s Ex-Felons Already Has Bipartisan Support*, Think Progress (Jan. 25, 2018, 3:57 PM), <https://thinkprogress.org/florida-felon-vote-bipartisan-df6cff80d5f8/> 18

Levine, Sam, *In Virginia, Ex-Felons Voted for the First Time After Regaining Their Rights*, Huffpost (Nov. 7, 2017, 9:59 PM), goo.gl/RNGZ2T 19

Opinion of the Attorney General, No. 2009-00210, 2009 WL 2517257 (Miss. A.G. July 9, 2009) 7, 8

Porter, Nicole, *Sentencing Project Expanding the Vote: State Felony Disenfranchisement Reform 1997-2010* (2010), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Expanding-the-Vote-State-Felony-Disenfranchisement-Reform-1997-2010.pdf> 10, 11

The Sentencing Project, *Disenfranchisement News: Louisiana Expands Voting Rights to People on Probation and Parole*, Sent’g Project (May 24, 2018), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/news/6243/> 9

The Sentencing Project, *Fact Sheet: Felony Disenfranchisement* (Apr. 28, 2014) <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/felony-disenfranchisement-laws-in-the-united-states/> 10, 11

The Sentencing Project, *Maryland Legislature Expands Voting Rights for People with Felony Convictions* (Feb. 9, 2016), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/news/maryland-legislature-expands-voting-rights-for-people-with-felony-convictions/> 9

Stockman, Farah, *They Served Their Time. Now They’re Fighting for Other Ex-Felons*, N.Y. Times (May 11, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/05/11/us/voting-rights-felons.html> 12

Uggen, Christopher & Jeff Manza, *Voting and Subsequent Crime and Arrest: Evidence from a Community Sample*, 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 193 (2004) 18, 19, 20

Uggen, Christopher, et al., *Citizenship, Democracy, and the Civic Reintegration of Criminal Offenders*, 605 *Annals of the Am. Acad. of Pol. & Soc. Sci.* 281 (2006)20

Uggen, Christopher, et al., ‘*Less than the Average Citizen*’: *Stigma, Role Transition and the Civic Reintegration of Convicted Felons*, in *After Crime and Punishment: Ex-Offender Reintegration and Desistance from Crime* (Shadd Maruna & Russ Immarigeon eds., 2004)20

Uggen, Christopher, et al., *The Sentencing Project, 6 Million Lost Voters: State-Level Estimates of Felony Disenfranchisement* (2016), <http://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/6-Million-Lost-Voters.pdf>.....12, 15, 16
